
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR 
 
C.Hanagan  
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu 
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Y Pafiliynau  
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian  
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX 
 
Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Uned Busnes y Cyngor  (07385401954)  
 
DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod rhithwir o Is-bwyllgor Y CABINET AR FATERION 
YR HINSAWDD yn cael ei gynnal ar Dydd IAU, 23AIN MAWRTH, 2023 am 
1.00 PM. 

 
Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Mawrth, 21 Mawrth 2023 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys 
rhoi gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg. 
 

AGENDA  
Tudalennau 

 

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT   

 Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau yn unol â'r 
Cod Ymddygiad. 
 
Nodwch: 

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr eitem mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a 

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael. 

 

   

2. COFNODION   

 Cadarnhau'r cofnodion o gyfarfod Is-bwyllgor y Cabinet ar Faterion yr 
Hinsawdd a gynhaliwyd ar 6 Rhagfyr 2022 yn rhai cywir. 

 

  5 – 10 
 



3. CYNLLUN YMGYSYLLTU Â NEWID HINSAWDD RHONDDA CYNON 
TAF (2023-2025)  

 

 Derbyn adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth, Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu, sy’n amlinellu cynigion i gyfathrebu a 
chynnwys rhanddeiliaid yng ngwaith y Cyngor o ran cydweithio i fwrw ei 
darged o fod yn sefydliad carbon niwtral erbyn 2030. 

 

  11 - 36 

4. Y STRATEGAETH DATGARBONEIDDIO GORFFORAETHOL A'R 
CYNLLUN GWEITHREDU  

 

 Derbyn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Eiddo'r Cyngor, sy'n rhoi cyfle i'r 
Aelodau
[...]
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES & COMMUNICATION 
CHRISTIAN HANAGAN IN DISCUSSION WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CLIMATE CHANGE & CORPORATE SERVICES COUNCILLOR CHRISTINA 
LEYSHON 
 
Author: Chris Davies (Corporate Policy & Consultation) 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

 
1.1 By 2030, the Council’s targets are to become a carbon neutral organisation, to 

work with residents and businesses within the County Borough to ensure the 
whole County Borough is as close as possible to carbon neutral and to contribute 
to the Welsh Government’s ambition of a Net Zero public sector.  

 
1.2 The Climate Change Engagement Plan plan outlines how we propose to 

communicate and involve stakeholders in developing our approach to working 
together to achieve these targets. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that the Cabinet Sub Committee 
 
2.1 Considers the information contained in the report and the proposed engagement 

approach. 
 
2.2 Subject to any amendments  approves  the approach outlined: 
 
2.3 Agree that to develop the approach going forward and deliver on the 

communications and engagement activity, there is a need for existing staff 
support, initially provided by the named responsible officers, working in 
partnership with key environmental stakeholders . 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

Tudalen 11

Agendwm 3



  

3.1  To assist the Council in its aim to meets its Carbon Neutral targets by 2030. 
 
3.2  To support the implementation and delivery of the Council’s wider Tackling 

Climate Change Strategy – ’Think Climate RCT’  
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
 

4.1  In March 2021, the Cabinet, and the as then Climate Change Cabinet Steering 
Group, received a report that provided the opportunity for Members to consider 
the Draft Council Tackling Climate Change Strategy and agreed to engage and 
consult with residents and businesses on the Council’s response to Climate 
Change.  

 
4.2 The Draft Tackling Climate Change Strategy was subject to
[...]
(2023-
25). The plan outlines the detail on how we propose to engage with,  involve  and 
communicate with stakeholders in developing and implementing our approach to 
achieving the targets set out in the new Tackling Climate Change Strategy (2022-
25) and is outlined in section 6 below, with the full plan attached to this report as 
an Appendix. The plan is currently a working document and will be updated 
regularly as new information becomes available. 

 
 
 
6 RCT Climate Change Engagement Plan (2023-25). 
 
 
6.1 The aim of the plan is to set out how we will  engage with residents, schools, 

businesses, staff and the third sector on considering greener and more 
sustainable lifestyle choices whilst raising the profile and increasing awareness 
about Climate Change. This will be supported  by identifying best practice and 
sharing information about the good work that is already taking place across the 
Council, in our schools as well as by individuals and groups in the wider 
community.  

 
6.2 The Climate Change Engagement Plan sets the framework that will enable the 

Council to implement new and innovative ways of engagement with our residents 
through events,  campaigns and competitions, whilst encouraging residents to 
consider their current lifestyle choices and behaviours in their homes, at work, 
how they travel etc..  All these steps can contribute to more sustainable living and 
fewer carbon emissions. 

 
6.3 Raising climate awareness with all our stakeholders and encouraging, inviting and 

supporting action is key if the Council is to achieve its climate goals and play our 
part in Tackling Climate Change. The Engagement Plan embeds the key 
engagement/involvement actions from our Tackling Climate Change Strategy 
(2022-25) – ‘Think Climate RCT’. This approach will ensure that the Council 
delivers a strategically aligned approach towards engagement and 
communication  across the Council’s services and the County Borough.  

 
6.4 To ensure that t
[...]
ted to becoming a Carbon Neutral organisation by 2030 
and to work with residents and businesses to ensure the whole County Borough 
is Carbon Neutral as close as possible to 2030 also This contributes to the 
delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan ‘Making a Difference’ – 2020-24 and 
three Priorities set out in the Plan and to meet the carbon reduction targets. The 
Engagement Plan seeks to inform and shape decisions to tackle climate change 
and applies the Sustainable Development (SD) principle i.e. ‘acts in a manner 
which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs.’  The 
Engagement Plan applies the five ways of working to achieve the SD principle, 
particularly Involvement, Collaboration and Integration. 

 
 
13. CONCLUSION 
 
 

13.1  This report and associated Climate Change Engagement Plan (2023-25) 
outlines how we propose to communicate with and involve stakeholders in 
developing our approach to achieving the targets set out in the new Tackling 
Climate Change Strategy – ‘Think Climate RCT’ (2022-25)  

 
13.2  The plan sets out how we are going to engage with residents, schools, 

businesses, staff and the third sector on considering greener and more 
sustainable lifestyle choices whilst raising the profile and increasing awareness 
about climate change. Among other things, this can be achieved by identifying 
best practice and providing easy access to information about the good work that 
is already taking place across the Council, in our schools and wider community.  

 
13.3 The plan embeds the key engagement/involvement actions from our Tackling 

Climate Change Strategy (2022-25), aligns with the Welsh Government’s ‘Team 
Wales’ approach and is flexible enough to respond or include any national 
arrangements likely to emerge from consultation on ‘the WG strategy for engaging 
the general public in action on Climate Change’ This will ensure that the Council 
delivers a strategically aligned approach towards Climate Change engagement, 
involvement and communication  across both the Council and the County 
Borough. 

 
 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 -  RCT Climate Change Engagement Plan (2023-25) 
 
 

Tudalen 18

https://gov.wales/draft-strategy-engaging-general-public-action-climate-change
https://gov.wales/draft-strategy-engaging-general-public-action-climate-change


RCT Climate Change Engagement Plan (2023 – 25) 

1 UN, December 2019; Decade of Action, 2 CCC, December 2020; Advice Report: The Path to a Net Zero Wales 

Aims 

The aim of this plan is to set out how we are will engage with residents, schools, businesses, staff and the third sector in considering greener 

and more sustainable lifestyle choices, whilst raising the profile and increasing awareness about climate change. 

This plan will enable the Council to implement new and innovative ways of engagement with our residents, e.g. through events, competitions 

and campaigns, whilst promoting and encouraging residents to consider their current choices and behaviours in their homes, at work, how they 

travel etc. and so reduce their carbon footprints’. The plan also ensures that the Council delivers the communication and engagement actions 

set out in the Tackling Climate Change Strategy (2022-25) – ‘Think Climate RCT’ across the Council and the County Borough, including 

1. Providing clear, simple and practical ways to encourage everyone to play their part to reduce carbon at home, in work and getting 

about. 

2. Listening to and understanding what our residents of all ages are telling us. 

3. Inviting and encouraging residents, businesses, staff and their representatives to discuss what the Council can do to help them to 

reduce their carbon footprint and what they can do for themselves. 

4. Working with young people, including through schools and their eco councils, youth groups and Arts projects in ways they can help 

shape our plans for their future
[...]
r 
- social media channels include CTA 
- staff email 
- promote information about community 

events across the County Borough by 
distributing the Climate Action Network 
Newsletter  

Dawn Davies 

T
udalen 34

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=2WSKWSwW1ss&feature=youtu.be


RCT Climate Change Engagement Plan (2023 – 25) 
 

 

5. Third Sector Organisations 

Promotion of the Think Climate campaign via 
these networks will aid in spreading climate 
awareness. 

 

T
udalen 35



T
udalen w

ag



 
 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 

23RD MARCH 2023 
 
 

CORPORATE DECARBONISATION STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ESTATES IN DISCUSSION WITH 
THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
Author(s):  Anthony Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction, and  

Paul Dukes, Principal Carbon Reduction Officer  

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to enable Members to consider, review and 
approve the adoption of the draft Corporate ‘Decarbonisation Strategy’ and 
embedded ‘Action Plan’, the aim of which is to provide a clear pathway, with 
defined timescales, to assist the Council in delivering upon its target of 
achieving Carbon Neutral status by 2030.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that Members:  
 

2.1  Note and comment upon the contents of this report and the Council’s draft 
Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan (in Appendix 1).  

 

2.2 Consider the draft Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan as providing 
the pathway for the Council to: 

 

a) Meet its stated carbon reduction targets as published in the Council’s 
Climate Change Strategy 2022-2025  
 

b) Contribute in response to the nationally declared climate and nature 
emergencies.  

 

2.3  Agree to maintain and prioritise the Decarbonisation debate, to increase 
and/or vary the speed and scope of the Council’s Decarbonisation work, and 
to recognise the need for all stakeholders to work together to make a positive 
difference.  

 

2.4 Agree to receive regular updates on progress and to amend the action plan 
as appropriate to ensure we remain on target to meet our ambitions.  
  

Tudalen 37

Agendwm 4



  

 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1  To provide a clear pathway and defined timescales to enable the Council to 
become Carbon Neutral by 2030 and to encourage the County Borough to 
move as close as practicable towards the Carbon Neutral ambition, by the 
same date.  

 

3.2  To contribute towards the Welsh Government’s carbon ambitions for a NZ 
public sector by 2030 and the target of a Net Zero Wales by 2050.  

 
 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1  In 2017, the Welsh Government set out its own carbon reduction ambitions 
for the public sector by 2030 and this is reflected by RCTCBC’s own carbon 
neutral commitments that are reflected in the Council’s Climate Change 
Strategy 2022-2025 (see 4.5 below).   

 

4.2  The Council has made progress in many aspects of its work, to adapt to and 
mitigate the effects of Climate Change, including a reduction in the Council’s 
Carbon Footprint of around 1,200tCO2e in 2021/22 from the equivalent 
2019/20 baseline (the effects the ‘Covid-19 Pandemic’ mean that the data for 

2020/21 has been set aside for the purposes of this report).  
 

4.3 Over the past three years, the Council have calculated and reported its 
carbon emissions, under the Welsh Government Public Sector Net Zero 
Reporting Scheme. The annual reporting process has provided insight into 
the emissions profile of the Council’s operations and services. The ongoing 
reporting process has developed into a sound basis to inform the 
development of future work to drive the Council’s efforts to become a Carbon 
Neutral Council by 2030.  

 

4.4  In March 2019, the Welsh Government published ‘Prosperity for All: A Low 
Carbon Wales’ which includes Policy 20: To support the public sector to 

basel
[...]
ion is correct, the authors, the Carbon Trust, its agents, 

contractors and sub-contractors give no warranty and make no representation as to its accuracy and accept no liability for any errors or omissions. Any 

trademarks, service marks or logos used in this publication, and copyright in it, are the property of the Carbon Trust. Nothing in this publication shall be 

construed as granting any licence or right to use or reproduce any of the trademarks, service marks, logos, copyright or any proprietary information in any way 

without the Carbon Trust’s prior written permission. The Carbon Trust enforces infringements of its intellectual property rights to the full extent permitted by law.  

The Carbon Trust is a company limited by guarantee and registered in England and Wales under Company number 04190230 with its Registered Office at: 

Level 5, Arbor, 255 Blackfriars Road, London SE1 9AX, UK. 

© The Carbon Trust 2023. All rights reserved.  

Published in the UK: 2023. 

T
udalen 104



 
 

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB-COMMITTEE 

23rd MARCH 2023 

HYDRO ELECTRIC GENERATION IN RCT 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ESTATES IN DISCUSSION 

WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CLIMATE CHANGE & CORPORATE 

SERVICES 

 
Author(s):  Anthony Roberts, Head of Energy & Carbon Reduction, and  

Jon Arroyo, Energy & Carbon Reduction Manager.  

 

 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1. The purpose of the report is to provide an overview of an updated viability 
report, completed by a specialist company, for the development of small-scale 
hydroelectric power schemes within the boundaries of the County Borough of 
Rhondda Cynon Taff. The historical, wide-ranging, report has recently been 
the subject of an internal review.  

 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

                         It is recommended that Members:  
 

2.1. Note the contents of this report as part of the works agenda of the Climate 
Change Cabinet Sub-Committee.  
 

2.2. Agree further expenditure in the development of the proposals, as detailed in 
sections 6 and 11, to undertake further survey works and feasibility studies, to 
assess full potential and develop further project proposals.  
 

2.3. Receive further periodic updates on the progress of the proposals, either 
collectively, or on a ‘case by case’ basis.  

  

Tudalen 105

Agendwm 5



 

 

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 To advance proposals for the development of potential small-scale 
hydroelectric schemes across 30 selected sites in Rhondda Cynon Taff, as 
instigated at a previous CCC Steering Group meeting.  

 

3.2 Agreeing to advance with a selection of the most beneficial schemes and 
progress to the next stage, involving more ‘in-depth’ feasibility studies.  

 

3.3 The schemes, if deemed viable, will have the potential to make a positive 
contribution towards the Council’s efforts to increase its renewable energy 
generation and in contribution towards achieving our carbon reduction targets. 

 
 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 In RCT’s Corporate Plan 2020-24, ‘Making A Difference’, the Council 
acknowledged that delivering on our Climate Change commitment is our 
greatest challenge. In our plan we committed to delivering priorities, all of 
which will contribute to and benefit from tackling climate change. 

 

4.2 Officers have previously reported on the ongoing work to investigate the 
potential for the development of renewable energy utilising hydroelectric 
power. These are projects which would be developed by the Council and as 
such would both contribute to the increase in the renewable energy provision 
and carbon reduction in the area, thus contributing positively to the Climate 
Change Agenda. 

 

4.3 To achieve the target of net zero, the Council must invest in the development 
of clean energy generation projects that enable the Council to decarbonize 
its assets across the estate. In the development of carbon neutral building 
energy m
[...]
ew of potential small-scale hydropower schemes 
across Rhondda Cynon Taff. It is recommended that the Climate Change 
Cabinet Sub-Committee approve the necessary funding to enable the Council 
to appoint industry specialists, to assist Officers in moving forward with 
additional investigations required to develop proposals towards future viable 
projects.  

 
 
 
 

Contact Officers:    Anthony Roberts  01443 281146    

     Jon Arroyo  01443 281186 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A  
 
 

Hydro Electric Viability Overview Report.   

 
 
 
 

Appendix B  
 
 

Summary of Suggested Micro Hydro Electric Schemes to Take Forward for 
Feasibility Studies   
 
 
Both to follow on the next page. 
 

Tudalen 109



Tudalen wag



 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CORPORATE ESTATES 
 
 
 

 

APPENDIX ‘A’ 

Hydro Electric Viability  
‘Overview Report’  

 
Author:  Jon Arroyo 

Energy & Carbon Reduction Manager 

 

1 

Tudalen 111



Executive Summary  
In 2017, the Welsh Government set a target to all Public Bodies across Wales to achieve carbon 

neutral status by 2030. In contribution to this aim, the Welsh Government has committed a target 

to generate 1 Gigawatt of locally owned renewable electricity and heat capacity in Wales by 2030.  

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council recognises that it has an important role to play in 

supporting the increased scale up on renewable energy generation across the County Borough. 

As such, the Council are making every effort to increase its portfolio of renewable energy 

generation in contribution towards reduced energy consumption, carbon emissions, and the 

Welsh Government’s 2030 Net Zero target. 

In 2012, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council engaged with The Green Valleys Hydro 

(TGV) to identify and assess potential sites across Rhondda Cynon Taf for the development of 

small-scale hydroelectric power schemes. In total, the feasibility study assessed 67 potentially 

viable hydro scheme opportunities, p
[...]
mbers with 
regards to the work underway in the development of a ‘Land Based 
Solar Farm’, to be located on Council owned land located at Coed Ely, 
on an 84-acre 'terraced' former colliery site, near Tonyrefail. The facility 
will, when constructed, be an asset owned by Rhondda Cynon Taf 
County Borough Council.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 It is recommended that Members: 
 

2.1 Note the contents of this report as part of the ongoing work in response 
to our climate change ambitions and agree to the further progress of the 
project proposals, in line with the contents of this report.  
 

2.2 Receive further report(s) to provide updates on progress as/when 
deemed appropriate.  

 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 The contents of this report provide key information updates on the 
proposal where the Council has plans to build and finance a credible 
solar farm, that will make a vastly significant contribution to the Council’s 

Tudalen 133

Agendwm 6



  

ability to offset its Carbon Footprint, and towards achieving its Net Zero 
Carbon target.  

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1  Previous reports have described the ongoing work to investigate the 
potential of using RCT owned land for the development of major 
renewable energy projects for both wind and solar generation, including 
proposals developed with the assistance of the Welsh Government 
Energy Service (WGES). This project will be primarily developed by the 
Council and as such would both contribute to the increase in the 
renewable energy provision and carbon reduction/offsetting in the area, 
whilst also making a positive, long term, economic contribution to the 
financial situation of the Council, for the benefit of citizens.  

 

4.2 The project is described as a 6MW Solar Farm, comprising a 5MW array 
(at 33kV) connected to the National Grid, and also a 1MW array (at 
11kV) to be connected to a ‘public sector’ partner, via a private wire 
arrangement.  

 

4.3 The project has the potential to generate a long-term income for the 
Council, over and above the term cost of financing and/or operating the 
scheme and can provide a substantial financial benefit once the said 
term has passed. The project will also ‘offset’ around 55,000 tonnes of 
Carbon over the expected 35yr ‘minimum’ lifecycle of the project, as 
explained in more detail in section 8. 

 

4.4 Consent was granted by Cabinet, following the presentation of the 
previous reports in March and October 2022, to proceed with the 
proposals and permission was given to move plans forward, as 
described therein.  

 

4.5 In September 2022 the Council appointed a Project Manager to take the 
project through to the Planning, Detailed Design and Construction 
Stages, a process that also involved updating the project timeline and a 
review of the budget. These activities all took place during the third 
quarter of fy’2022/23, together with some other key project milestones, 
and we are now able to provide further details on, as described below. 

 
 
5. UPDATED PROJECT INFORMATION  
 

5.1 A specialist company were commissioned to produce an outline design 
of the solar farm, using innovative solar design techniques. The purpose 
of the exercise was to assess the extent of the available land that would 
be needed to achieve the stated output targets (referred to above) whilst 
considering the geography of the proposed site. The specialist company 
were also asked to produce a high-level cost profile of their proposals 
and to provide a detailed prediction of energy ‘yield’, both of which could 
then be used to inform future expenditure and income predictions.  

 

5.2 Following the receipt of this information, Officers were able to revise 
both the initial budget needed and programme/timeline for the project 

Tudalen 134



  

proposals. The information also enabled discussions to take place with 
specialist consultants to assess the requirements for taking the project 
to the next stage of development,
[...]
ould also be noted that the current economic situation with the 
unstable economy, high inflation and volatile energy costs means that it 
is likely that regular updates and re-assessments will be needed.  

 

5.8 Periodic updates will be provided to Members during the progress of the 
project and further approval will be sought at each notable stage of 
development (also refer to 10.4 below). 

 
 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS / SOCIO-ECONOMIC 
 DUTY 
 

6.1 This supporting report is for the purpose of an update and consequently 
an Equality Impact Assessment is not required in regard to this report.  

 
 
7. WELSH LANGUAGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

Tudalen 135



  

7.1 This supporting report is for the purpose of an update and consequently 
Welsh Language Impact Assessment is not required with regard to this 
report, however a copy can be made available in Welsh if requested.  

 
8. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 The intent of this report is in furthering the ambitions for the Council’s 
Climate Change Agenda. 

 

8.2 As previously reported, the project has the potential to ‘offset’ over 1,500 
tonnes of carbon per-annum and around 55,000 tonnes over the 
expected 35yr ‘minimum’ lifecycle of the project (figures calculated using 

currently published carbon conversion factors).  
 
 
9. CONSULTATION  / INVOLVEMENT 
 

9.1 There are no consultation requirements at present with regard to this 
supporting report.  

 
 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
 

10.1 Development costs for the project for the current financial year 2022/23 
are estimated to be within the region of £145k and these costs have 
been met from within existing budgets. 

 

10.2 There will be a need to allow for further development costs in fy’2023/24 
which are estimated to be in the region of £400k, also met from existing 
budgets. This figure also includes for planning application charges and 
SAB fees that will be payable to service areas within the Council. 

 

10.3  As mentioned in

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL  
CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET SUB COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Climate Change Cabinet Sub Committee held on Thursday, 23 

March 2023 at 1.00 pm. 
 

This meeting was recorded, details of which can be accessed here 
 

County Borough Councillors – The following Councillors were present: 
 

Councillor C Leyshon (Chair) 
 

Councillor A Crimmings Councillor R Lewis 
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Mr D Powell, Director of Corporate Estates 

Ms L Lawson, Performance Manager 
Mr A Roberts, Head of Energy and Carbon Reduction 

Mr C Davies, Corporate Policy & Consultation Manager 
Mr L Marenghi, Performance and Strategic Climate Change Officer 

 
Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor M Norris Councillor J Barton 

 
  

19   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

 
20   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th December 
2022 as an accurate reflection. 
 

 

 
21   RCT Climate Change Engagement Plan (2023-2025)  

 
 

 The Corporate Policy and Consultation Manager provided the Sub-Committee 
with the Climate Change Engagement Plan, which outlined how the Council 
proposed to communicate and involve stakeholders in developing its approach 
to working together to achieve its climate targets. 
 
The plan set out how the Council intends to engage with residents, schools, 
businesses, staff and the third sector on considering greener and more 
sustainable lifestyle choices whilst raising the profile and increasing awareness 
about climate change.  
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the officer and colleagues for the work 
undertaken to produce the robust Engagement Plan before Members. The Chair 

 

https://rctcbc.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=376&Year=0&LLL=0


 

was encouraged to note the RCT Climate Change Engagement Plan would seek 
to engage with residents, schools, businesses, staff and the third sector and 
cover the wider community and individuals. 
 
The Chair highlighted the importance of the Council staff, 80% of which live 
within the County Borough, and commended them for contributing to the 
ambitious climate targets outlined within the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Leisure echoed the Chair’s comments 
and thanked the officer for the excellent report. The Cabinet Member 
emphasised the importance of engaging with young people and was of the view 
that their enthusiasm would be key in helping the Council meet its target. The 
Cabinet Member stated that she was encouraged by the thorough plan, which 
would see all areas of the Local Authority working together. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Youth Participation & Welsh Language 
praised the meaningful involvement from RCT staff and was pleased to see that 
their comments and suggestions had been taken on board. The Cabinet Member 
was of the view that the Council should further seek to influence other public 
sector bodies that operate within the County Borough to contribute to the wider 
decarbonisation of RCT.  
 
The Director of Corporate Estates advised the Cabinet Member that 
collaborative work with other organisations within RCT was already taking place. 
The Director advised that work was underway with both the Local Health Board 
and Transport for Wales. 
 
The Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To consider the information contained in the report and the 
proposed engagement approach; 

2. To approve the approach outlined; and 
3. To develop the approach going forward and deliver on the 

communications and engagement activity, there is a need for 
existing staff support, initially provided by the named responsible 
officers, working in partnership with key environmental 
stakeholders. 

  
22   Corporate Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan  

 
 

 The Head of Energy and Carbon Reduction provided Members of the Sub-
Committee with the draft Corporate ‘Decarbonisation Strategy’ and embedded 
‘Action Plan’, the aim of which was to provide a clear pathway, with defined 
timescales, to assist the Council in delivering upon its target of achieving Carbon 
Neutral status by 2030. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the comprehensive report. The Chair spoke of 
the ambitious targets and emphasised the huge scale of the Council’s 
operations, explaining that there were 359 sites, 600+ fleet vehicles, 10,829 full 
time members of staff and 423KM2 of land covered.  
 
The Chair praised the idea of zoning patches of social care and commented that 
the need for a vehicle can limit the number of carers employed by the Council. 
The Chair was also pleased to note that a future initiative would be to consider 
healthier meals options across schools, care homes and offices. 

 



 

 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Youth Participation & Welsh Language took 
the opportunity to thank officers for the considerable amount of work undertaken 
to produce the fit for purpose and user-friendly Action Plan before Members. The 
Cabinet Member commented that the ambitious Plan would be useful for 
residents and Members to track the decarbonisation progress.  
 
The Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note and comment upon the contents of the report and the 
Council’s draft Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan; 

2. To consider the draft Decarbonisation Strategy and Action Plan as 
providing the pathway for the Council to: 

 

a) Meet its stated carbon reduction targets as published in the 
Council’s Climate Change Strategy 2022-2025  
 

b) Contribute in response to the nationally declared climate and 
nature emergencies.  

 

3. To maintain and prioritise the Decarbonisation debate, to increase 
and/or vary the speed and scope of the Council’s Decarbonisation 
work, and to recognise the need for all stakeholders to work 
together to make a positive difference; and 

4. To receive regular updates on progress and to amend the action 
plan as appropriate to ensure we remain on target to meet our 
ambitions.  

  
23   Hydro Electric Generation in RCT  

 
 

 The Director of Corporate Estates provided the Sub-Committee with an overview 
of an updated viability report, completed by a specialist company, for the 
development of small-scale hydroelectric power schemes within the boundaries 
of the County Borough of Rhondda Cynon Taf. The historical, wide-ranging, 
report had recently been the subject of an internal review. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank officers and graduates, who were now 
full-time employees of the Council, for identifying the potential small-scale 
hydropower schemes across Rhondda Cynon Taf. The Chair was excited by the 
prospect of the three successful sites, which had been recommended to take 
forward into a full feasibility study and voiced her support. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Youth Participation & Welsh Language 
echoed the Chair’s comments and was pleased to note that following a review 
requested by Elected Members, hydro-generation was back on the Council’s 
energy generation agenda. The Cabinet Member spoke of the huge potential for 
hydro electric generation within RCT due to the weather and topography and 
commented that he would look forward to future updates. 
 
The Cabinet Member kindly requested that officers liaise with all Local Members 
in respect of any successful schemes, which would further promote the Council’s 
decarbonisation activities within local communities.  
 
The Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the contents of the report as part of the works agenda of 

 



 

the Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee; 
2. To agree further expenditure in the development of the proposals, 

as detailed in sections 6 and 11, to undertake further survey works 
and feasibility studies, to assess full potential and develop further 
project proposals; and  

3. To receive further periodic updates on the progress of the 
proposals, either collectively, or on a ‘case by case’ basis.  

  
24   Proposed Solar Farm  

 
 

 The Head of Energy and Carbon Reduction provided the Climate Change 
Cabinet Sub-Committee with a further update with regards to the work underway 
in the development of a ‘Land Based Solar Farm’, to be located on Council 
owned land located at Coed Ely, on an 84-acre 'terraced' former colliery site, 
near Tonyrefail. The facility will, when constructed, be an asset owned by 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council. 
 
The Chair thanked the officer for the information. The Chair was pleased with the 
progress of the proposed solar farm and highlighted that the project would 
‘offset’ around 55,000 tonnes of Carbon over the expected 35yr ‘minimum’ 
lifecycle of the project. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment & Leisure commented that the report was 
yet another exciting project and commended officers for their work. The Cabinet 
Member felt that such schemes identified by the Council would be an important 
talking point for school children and key for their futures. 
 
The Climate Change Cabinet Sub-Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the content of the report as part of the ongoing work in 
response to our climate change ambitions and agree to the further 
progress of the project proposals, in line with the content of the 
report; and  

2. To receive further report(s) to provide updates on progress 
as/when deemed appropriate.  

 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 1.40 pm Councillor C Leyshon 
Chair. 

 


